
 
 
METRO ACT     Section 8(14) of Public Act 48 of 2002 
 
 
 

E R R A T U M 

 
The Commission’s minute action issued June 3, 2004 inadvertently omitted 
C2C Fiber of Michigan, LLC from the list of providers approved for the 
allowable tax credit under the METRO Act.  C2C Fiber of Michigan, LLC is 
approved for an allowable tax credit of $9,931.00. 

 
     MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
     _________________________________________ 
     Mary Jo Kunkle  

Its Executive Secretary 
 
 
June 21, 2004 
Lansing, Michigan 



Michigan Public Service Commission
Department of Labor and Economic Growth

METRO Act Tax Credit Determination Report
June 29, 2004

Amount of
METRO Fees Date MPSC METRO Act

Invoice # Company Billed Paid Approved Credit Sec. 8
ILECs

3001 Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc. $26,571.00 4/21/2004 X $26,571.00
3002 Allendale Telephone Company $30,300.00 4/27/2004 X $30,300.00
3003 Baraga Telephone Company $22,498.00 5/3/2004 X $22,498.00
3004 Barry County Telephone Co $35,475.00 4/27/2004 X $35,475.00
3005 Blanchard Telephone Association, Inc. $6,701.00 4/27/2004 X $6,701.00
3006 Bloomingdale Telephone Company, Inc. $10,172.00 4/23/2004 X $10,172.00
3007 Carr Telephone Company $8,828.00 4/21/2004 X $8,828.00
3008 CenturyTel Midwest - Michigan, Inc. $135,402.00 4/21/2004 X $135,402.00
3009 CenturyTel of Michigan, Inc. $306,809.00 4/21/2004 X $306,809.00
3010 CenturyTel of Northern Michigan, Inc. $14,158.00 4/21/2004 X $14,158.00
3011 CenturyTel of Upper Michigan, Inc. $52,086.00 4/21/2004 X $52,086.00
3012 Chapin Telephone Company $3,434.00 4/20/2004 X $3,434.00
3013 Chippewa County Telephone Company $7,335.00 4/21/2004 X $7,335.00
3014 Climax Telephone Company $4,082.00 5/17/2004 X $4,082.00
3015 Contel of the South $268,769.00 4/27/2004 X $268,769.00
3016 Deerfield Farmers' Telephone Company $12,127.00 4/27/2004 X $12,127.00
3017 Drenthe Telephone Company $3,493.00 4/27/2004 X $3,493.00
3018 Frontier Communications of Michigan, Inc. $114,819.00 5/6/2004 X $114,819.00
3019 Hiawatha Telephone Company $28,774.00 4/21/2004 X $28,774.00
3020 Kaleva Telephone Company $11,747.00 5/24/2004 X $11,747.00
3021 Lennon Telephone Company $7,226.00 4/19/2004 X $7,226.00
3022 Midway Telephone Company $3,765.00 4/21/2004 X $3,765.00
3023 Ogden Telephone Company $2,100.00 4/21/2004 X $2,100.00
3024 Ontonagon County Telephone Company $18,941.00 4/21/2004 X $18,941.00
3025 Peninsula Telephone Company $7,072.00 5/3/2004 X $7,072.00
3026 Pigeon Telephone Company $16,932.00 4/27/2004 X $16,932.00
3027 Sand Creek Telephone Co $5,389.00 4/27/2004 X $5,389.00
3029 Springport Telephone Company $8,735.00 4/20/2004 X $8,735.00
3030 TDS Telecom/Chatham Telephone Co. $9,380.00 4/27/2004 X $9,380.00
3031 TDS Telecom/Communications Corp. of MI  (CCM) $15,244.00 4/27/2004 X $15,244.00
3032 TDS Telecom/Island Telephone Co. $4,321.00 4/27/2004 X $4,321.00
3033 TDS Telecom/Shiawassee Telephone Co. $21,285.00 4/27/2004 X $21,285.00
3034 TDS Telecom/Wolverine Telephone Co. $33,308.00 4/27/2004 X $33,308.00
3035 Upper Peninsula Telephone Co $32,878.00 4/27/2004 X $32,878.00
3036 Verizon North Incorporated $3,818,112.00 4/27/2004 X $3,818,112.00
3037 Waldron Telephone Co. $2,665.00 4/12/2004 X $2,665.00
3038 Westphalia Telephone Company $5,656.00 4/21/2004 X $5,656.00
3039 Winn Telephone Company $3,715.00 4/21/2004 X $3,715.00

Subtotal - ILECs $5,120,304.00 $5,120,304.00

CLECs
4001 Winn Telecom $1,938.00 4/14/2004 X $1,938.00
4002 Borderland Communications $2,250.00 4/21/2004 X $2,250.00
4007 WorldCom Inc/Brooks Fiber $69,348.78 5/3/2004 X $69,348.78
4008 MCI Metro Access Transmission Services, LLC $48,776.00 5/12/2004 X $48,776.00

N/A MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. $24,639.00 Year 2003 X $24,639.00
4011 Baraga Telephone Co. $7,922.00 5/3/2004 X $7,922.00
4012 Level 3 Communications, LLC $22,297.00 5/3/2004 X $22,297.00
4013 Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. $10,895.00 4/23/2004 X $10,895.00
4015 Climax Telephone Company $924.00 5/17/2004 X $924.00
4016 CenturyTel Fiber Company, LLC $115,616.00 4/27/2004 X $115,616.00
4017 Norlight Communications, Inc. $114,729.00 4/27/2004 X $114,729.00
4022 Qwest Communications Corporation $2,247.00 5/14/2004 X $2,247.00
4023 US Signal Company, LLC $54,342.00 4/27/2004 X $54,342.00
4024 WilTel Communications $19,945.00 4/14/2004 X $19,945.00
4025 XO Michigan, Inc. $18,492.00 4/29/2004 X $18,492.00
4026 Broadwing Communications Services, Inc. $4,424.00 5/6/2004 X $4,424.00
4028 KMC Telecom $14,655.00 5/6/2004 X $14,655.00
4029 MCLeodUSA Telecommunications Services $366,018.00 4/21/2004 X $366,018.00
4030 Midwest Communication Services, Inc. $3,344.00 4/29/2004 X $3,344.00
4033 Consumers Energy $919.00 4/23/2004 X $919.00
4034 C2C Fiber of Michigan, LLC $9,931.00 6/1/2004 X $9,931.00

Subtotal - CLECs $913,651.78 $913,651.78

Total - ILECs & CLECs $6,033,955.78 $6,033,955.78


	E R R A T U M
	Attachment.pdf
	Sheet1


